the breaching party does not cease such activities by the beginning of the next shift 

following the expiration of the twenty-four (24) hour period after the arbitrator's issuance 

of the award, then the breaching party shall pay to the City as liquidated damages and not 

as a penalty the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per shift until the breach is 

remedied. The arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction for the purpose of determining 

compliance with this obligation, and determining the amount of liquidated damages, if any; 

but, such retention shall not prevent or delay judicial enforcement of the initial decision.